Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

TENNESSEE

Resolution to make emergency repairs to stabilize the banks at the National
Ornamental Metal Museum:

1. Resolution funding emergency repairs to stabilize the bank at the National
Ornamental Metal Museum to protect the Foundry building.

2. This resolution is initiated by the Public Works Division in response to the
recommendation of the City Engineer.

3. This project is currently in the CIP 2010 fiscal year budget listed under
project PW04073, which has been approved by the City Council.

4. This project requires a construction contract with Chris-Hill Construction,
LLC to make emergency repairs to stabilize the bank.

5. This project requires an expenditure of G. O. bonds as shown in the
current CIP 2010 fiscal year budget.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis approved the Metal Museum N. Bluff
Repair, project number PW04073 as part of the Public Works Fiscal Year 2010 Capital
Improvement Budget; and

WHEREAS, bids were taken on March 12, 2010 for emergency repairs to stabilize the
bank at the National Ornamental Metal Museum with the only complying bid being
$1,536,615.85 submitted by Chris Hill Construction; and

WHEREAS, an additional $250,000.00 is needed due to potential uncertainties which
are associated with the project such as unsuitable fill material and soft soil as indicated in the
geotechnical investigation, to relocate and / or replace existing utilities which are not in the City
of Memphis right of way, and replace unknown utilities which may not be shown on any existing
plans; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate $1,940,278.00 funded by G O Bonds —
General in Metal Museum N. Bluff Repair, project number PW04073 for emergency repairs to
stabilize the bank at the National Ornamental Metal Museum as follows:

Contract Amount $1,536,616.00
Project Contingencies 153,662.00
Polential Uncertainties 250,000.00
Total $1,940,278.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis that that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of $1,940,278.00 funded by G O
Bonds - General chargeable to Fiscal Year 2010 Capital Improvement Budget and credited as
follows:

Project Title: Metal Museum N. Bluff Repair
Project Number: PW04073
Amount: $1,940,278.00



